TS810MER (004010) September 29, 2003
810 Invoice
Functional Group ID=IN
Introduction:
The purpose of this manual is to provide the requirements for original invoices billed to True Value Company.
Two types of invoices are defined:
1. Invoices for merchandise sent to our regional distribution centers (RDC).
2. Invoices for direct shipments (drop shipments) to True Value members.

market orders are prefixed with 'SM', fall orders with 'FM'.  True Value’s EDI
coordinator can provide more information if needed.
Must Use BIG07 640 Transaction Type Code M ID 2/2
 10  Distribution
 RDC (warehouse) invoices
 CN  Credit Invoice
 Drop ship credits
 DO  Drop Shipment Invoice
 Direct ship invoices
TS810MER (004010) 6 September 29, 2003
 Segment: REF Reference Identification
 Position: 050
 Loop:
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 6
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/2
 AN  Associated Purchase Orders
 BB  Authorization Number
 Required for Direct Ship invoices.
 BM  Bill of Lading Number
 IA  Internal Vendor Number
 PD  Promotion/Deal Number
 Required conditionally for Direct Ship invoices.
 PK  Packing List Number
 TN  Transaction Reference Number
 REF02 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30
 If REF01 = AN, this is an additional purchase order relating to the invoice.
Use if more than one PO is being shipped or if member advises an additional
purchase order is necessary.  For example, all market orders will have an order
number with a FM, SM or NM prefix.  This number must be provided in the
BIG04.  Use the REF segment if the member requires an additional number for
internal tracking.
If REF01 = BB, this is the 14 digit Credit Authorization Number obtained from
the automated voice response or EDI credit authorization system, respectively.
If REF01 = IA This is your True Value Company vendor number.   This
number is sent on EDI warehouse purchase orders and should be returned on
the invoice when requested by True Value’s EDI coordinator.
If REF01 = TN, this is the four position identifier which will appear on the
invoice remittance.  For example, a vendor may use this field as an invoice
"batch" identifier assigned to all invoices in a transmission.  When doing cash
application, the vendor can then enter this identifier to automatically apply cash
to all invoices in the batch.
TS810MER (004010) 7 September 29, 2003
 Segment: N1 Name
 Position: 070
 Loop: N1        Mandatory
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 1
Notes:  1. DIRECT SHIP INVOICE:
N1 loops for REMIT TO (N101 = RI) and SOLD TO (N101 = SO) are required.
The SHIP TO is assumed to be the same as the SOLD TO unless the SHIP TO (N101 =
ST) N1 loop is sent.
An N1 loop for SHIP FROM (N101 = SF) is optional.
2. RDC INVOICE
N1 loops for REMIT TO (N101 = RI) and SHIP TO (N101 = ST) are required.
An N1 loop for SHIP FROM (N101 = SF) is optional.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M ID 2/2
 RI  Remit To
 SO  Sold To If Different From Bill To
 ST  Ship To
Must Use N102 93 Name M AN 1/35
Must Use N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier M ID 1/2
 92  Assigned by Buyer or Buyer's Agent
Must Use N104 67 Identification Code M AN 2/17
 1. ALL INVOICE TYPES: